GOVERNMENTOF INDIA
MINISTRYOF FINANCE
DEPARTMENTOF FINANCIAL SERVICES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1380
TOBE ANSWEREDON THE 22NP December2017/ Paushal, 1939 (SAKA)
Fraud throughECS Transaction by Banks

1380. SHRIGAJANANKIRTIKAR: SHRIBIDYUTBARANMAHATO:

SHRI NARANBHAIKACHHADIYASHRIASHOKSHANKARRAGCHAVAN:
SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA: SHRIT. RADHAKRISHNAN:
KUNWARHARIBANSHSINGH:

Willthe Ministerof FINANCEDbe pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received complaints regarding fraud througl ElectronicClearingService (ECS) transactionsby banks;

(b) if so, the numberof complaintsreceived by banks duringeach of the last one yea and the current year, bank-wise particularlyin Bank of Maharashtra,UPSC Branch, New Delhialongwiththe action takenby the management/bankon each of these complaints;

(©) whetherthe managementand bank have not shown any interestin resolvingsaid typeof fraud even after written complaints frorhe peoples representatives;

(d) if so, the details thereof and penal action proposed against the bank officials witt instructionto immediatelycorrect their misdoings and refunds the amount to complaint withpenalinterest;and

(e) the steps takenby the banksso far to preventfraud in ECS transactionsin future?

ANSWER

The Ministerof State in the Ministryof Finance
(SHRISHIVPRATAPSHUKLA)

(2) to (e): Public Sector Banks (PSBs) have informed that they have not received any complaintregardingfraud throughElectronicClearingService.

Bank of Maharashtrahas furtherinformedthat its UPSCBranch, New Delhi,had receiveda complainton 7.4.2017 for wrong debit in an account due to wrong mapping of account number by another bank, through ECS. Bank of Maharashtrahas refunded the amount along with interest, to the complainant, resolving the matter to the satisfaction of the complainant.

PSBs have informedthat appropriatesystems and proceduresare in place to guard against occurrenceof fraud.

